
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Notice of public meeting of  

Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Douglas (Chair), Orrell (Vice-Chair), Fraser, 

Healey, Hodgson, King and Warters 
 

Date: Tuesday, 10 September 2013 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: Auden Room, Ground Floor, West Offices, York 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Declaration of Interests    
 Members are asked to declare: 

• Any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

• Any prejudicial interests or 
• Any disclosable pecuniary interests 

which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 

2013. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak at the meeting may do so.  The 
deadline for registering is 5.00pm on Monday 9 September 
2013. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
4. Night Time Economy Scrutiny Review   (Pages 7 - 18) 
 (i) This report provides an update on the work of the Safer 

York Partnership Alcohol, Violence and Night Time 
Economy (AVANTE) Task Group. 
 

(ii) Verbal briefings will also be given on other related issues 
for possible scrutiny review in respect of the Night-time 
Economy. 

 
5. Quarter 1 Finance and Performance Update 

for Environmental Services and Public 
Protection   

(Pages 19 - 22) 

 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on financial 
performance for Environmental Services and Public Protection. 
 

6. Report on Domestic Violence   (Pages 23 - 42) 
 This briefing note provides information on domestic violence and 

the work that is being carried out to tackle this issue.   
 

7. Work Plan and Verbal Update on Ongoing 
Reviews   

(Pages 43 - 44) 

 Members are asked to consider the committee’s work plan. 
A verbal update will also be given on the ongoing reviews. 
 

8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent. 

 
Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Jayne Carr 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552030 
Email – jayne.carr@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 



About City of York Council Meetings 
 
Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and 
contact details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no 
later than 5.00 pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of 
business on the agenda or an issue which the committee has 
power to consider (speak to the Democracy Officer for advice 
on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy 
Officer. 

A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s 
website or from Democratic Services by telephoning York 
(01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this 
meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for 
viewing online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of 
individual reports or the full agenda are available from Democratic 
Services.  Contact the Democracy Officer whose name and contact 
details are given on the agenda for the meeting. Please note a 
small charge may be made for full copies of the agenda 
requested to cover administration costs. 
 
Access Arrangements 
We will make every effort to make the meeting accessible to you.  
The meeting will usually be held in a wheelchair accessible venue 
with an induction hearing loop.  We can provide the agenda or 
reports in large print, electronically (computer disk or by email), in 
Braille or on audio tape.  Some formats will take longer than others 
so please give as much notice as possible (at least 48 hours for 
Braille or audio tape).   
 
If you have any further access requirements such as parking close-
by or a sign language interpreter then please let us know.  Contact 
the Democracy Officer whose name and contact details are given 
on the order of business for the meeting. 
 
Every effort will also be made to make information available in 
another language, either by providing translated information or an 

Agenda AnnexPage 1



interpreter providing sufficient advance notice is given.  Telephone 
York (01904) 551550 for this service. 

 
 
Holding the Cabinet to Account 
The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Cabinet (39 out 
of 47).  Any 3 non-Cabinet councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of 
business following a Cabinet meeting or publication of a Cabinet 
Member decision. A specially convened Corporate and Scrutiny 
Management Committee (CSMC) will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Cabinet meeting, where a 
final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees 
appointed by the Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new 

ones, as necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the 
committees to which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and 
reports for the committees which they report to; 

• York Explore Library and the Press receive copies of all public 
agenda/reports; 

• All public agenda/reports can also be accessed online at other 
public libraries using this link 
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 

 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 22 July 2013 

Present 
 
 
In attendance 

Councillors Douglas (Chair), Orrell (Vice-
Chair), Fraser, Hodgson and Warters 
 
Councillor Cunningham-Cross 

Apologies Councillors  Healey and King 
 

6. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, or 
any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may have 
in respect of the business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 

7. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of 5 June 

2013 be confirmed and signed as a correct 
record. 

 
8. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

9. CABINET MEMBER FOR CRIME AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES  
 
The Cabinet Member for Crime and Stronger Communities was 
in attendance to discuss her priorities and challenges for the 
municipal year.  A copy of her report, outlining the topics that 
were discussed, is attached to the on-line agenda papers for 
this meeting. 
 
Members questioned the Cabinet Member about her meeting 
with the Police and Crime Commissioner.  She stated that the 
areas of discussion had included the Alcohol Strategy and 
domestic violence.  It was hoped that the Commissioner would 
allocate funding towards the implementation of the Alcohol 
Strategy. 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



Some Members expressed concern regarding the new 
arrangements for neighbourhood policing.  Whilst the work of 
the PCSOs was valued, concerns were expressed at the time 
they had to spend travelling to their allocated area and hence 
the resulting reduction in the time available to them to carry out 
work within the neighbourhood.  The Cabinet Member stated 
that she would be having regular meetings with the Police and 
would raise this matter. 
 
Members requested an update on the situation in respect of the 
policy on Tethered Horses.  They were informed that the 
protocol was in place but there were still some practicalities to 
address in respect of its implementation, for example tendering 
was currently taking place in respect of the services of a horse 
bailiff.  An update would be presented to Members in the near 
future. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report of the Cabinet Member for 

Crime and Stronger Communities be noted. 
 
REASON: To ensure that Members are aware of her 

priorities and challenges for the forthcoming 
year. 

 
10. SAFER YORK PARTNERSHIP BI-ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT  

 
Members considered a report from the Safer York Partnership 
that provided an update on the Community Safety Plan 2011-
14. 
 
Members noted that total reported crime in York had dropped by 
12% (1648 crimes) in 2012-13 compared to 2011-13, and apart 
from a small increase in 2010-11, this was the ninth year out of 
the last ten where crime had dropped. 
 
Details were given of the work that was taking place to reduce 
the level of domestic violence.  Officers confirmed that there 
were still issues in respect of a reluctance by some victims to 
report incidents.  Members requested that the Domestic 
Violence Co-ordinator be invited to attend a future meeting to 
provide an update on the work that was being carried out.1 
 
Officers gave an update in respect of Retailers Against Crime in 
York (RACY).  Although the RACY Co-ordinator post had 
ceased, services were still being delivered and alternative 
models were under consideration. 

Page 4



Referring to an increase in the levels of fly-tipping, Members 
queried whether this was linked to the closure of the Beckfield 
Lane site.  Officers stated that no link had been established but 
more detailed information could be provided, including data on 
the number of prosecutions.2 
 
Discussion took place as to the effectiveness of the Cold Calling 
Zone.  Officers stated that the arrangements were intended to 
act as a deterrent and there had been a number of 
prosecutions.  Members requested further information on this 
issue.3   
 
RESOLVED: That the Safer York Partnership Bi-Annual 

Performance Report be noted. 
 
REASON: To ensure that the Committee is kept informed 

of the performance of the Safer York 
Partnership. 

 
Action Required  
1.  Include on Committee's Workplan  
2.  Provide more detailed information for Members  
3.  Provide more detailed information for Members   

 
MC  
SB  
SB  

 
11. 2012/13 OUTTURN FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE UPDATE FOR 

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES AND PUBLIC PROTECTION  
 
Members considered a report that provided an update on the 
financial performance outturn for 2012/13, service plan 
improvement actions and performance measures for 
Environmental Services and Public Protection.  Officers drew 
attention to the main variations. 
 
At the request of Members, officers explained the situation in 
respect of the Allerton Park Scheme, as outlined in the report.   
 
RESOLVED: That the financial and performance position of 

the portfolio be noted. 
 
REASON: To ensure that the Committee is kept informed 

on financial and performance issues. 
 

12. WORK PLAN AND VERBAL UPDATE ON ONGOING REVIEWS  
 
Members gave consideration to the committee’s work plan and 
received a verbal update on the progress of ongoing reviews. 
 

Page 5



(i)      A-Boards Task Group 
 
The A-Boards Task Group would be meeting in August.  
The Chair stated that she had obtained information 
from other local authorities regarding their success in 
addressing issues in respect of A-Boards. 
 

(ii)     Domestic Waste Recycling Task Group 
 

Information had now been circulated on the control 
groups that had been established in order to assess the 
effectiveness of strategies that had been implemented. 
 

(iii) Improving the City’s Night-Time Economy 
 

Members noted that the Corporate and Scrutiny 
Management Committee had requested that each 
scrutiny committee carry out a scrutiny review related 
to improving the city’s night-time economy.  The 
intention was that the recommendations from these 
reviews would be fed into a report that would be 
presented to Cabinet for consideration.   A paper was 
tabled which gave examples of key areas that each 
overview and scrutiny committee could review. (A copy 
of the paper is attached to the on-line agenda for this 
meeting).   Members agreed that it would be useful to 
have a presentation at their next meeting on the 
Alcohol, Violence and the Night Time Economy 
(AVANTE) in order to inform their decision-making as 
to a suitable topic for review. 
 

RESOLVED: That, subject to the inclusion of the agenda 
items detailed above and in agenda item 5 
(minute 10 refers), the work plan be approved. 

 
REASON: To ensure that the committee has a planned 

programme of work in place. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Douglas, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.00 pm]. 

Page 6



��������������
�	�

��������������������������������	�

�����

�
������������������������������������������������

����������������� �!"���#
��$����
��%���!#$&�#����'�����
�

�
()� *�	+'���!,�
�
()(� �����������	�
��������������������������������
�����������������������

����������������������������������� �����������!����������"����#����
$�������������� �������������%���������������������������������������������
&�����'()*%���
�������������������� ������������������������!�����
��+�������������������������������������������������������������
�����������������������������������������������%��,��!������������������
�����������������
�����!����������������!����������������������
������������������������������!���������������������������%�
�

()-� �����
��������������������������������������������-������������������
���������������)(���&���%��

�
-).� /$/*$��01���2�#0$�'�����
�
-)(� ���������!���������������������������������������.�
�

������#���������$������/�"����������������������0���������
#������������1���������1"�����������������2���������
#����$���3����
4�� ����������#����
4�� �������
[...]
	�������

���
��
������������
��������

������	�����	��������	��	���������	��	�������
����������������		�	����
����
���������������������	
�
��	�����
����	�������
����
������	����
��������
��
��
�������	�	�������
�����
�
�

�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�������
�
����0����
5�����>���������:����65��������������
���������������
"����#����$����������
)A����������'()*�
� �

Page 14



!

�!!$B�(��
�
/���������������������������������=����%��=&�
�

�
�
�!!$B�-���
�
/������$C���"�	�
�������1
�����=����%	1=&�
�

Page 15



�
!
!
$B
�3
�

Page 16



�!!$B�4�
�

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

   

 

   

 
Community Safety Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

10th September 2013 
 

Report of the Director for Communities and Neighbourhoods, and the Director 
of City and Environmental Services 
 
Quarter 1 Finance and Performance Update for Environmental 
Services and Public Protection 
 

Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide an update on financial 
performance for Environmental Services and Public Protection.   

Financial Performance Analysis  

Finance - Forecast outturn – Monitor 1 

2. The services that relate to Community and Safety Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee cross two Directorates (City and Environmental 
Services and Communities and Neighbourhoods). Service Plan 
variations which relate to services within this scrutiny are shown 
below: 

 Net  Variance 
 Budget Outturn  
 £'000 £'000 £'000 
CES Directorate (Extract)    
Highways, Waste and Fleet 10,484 11,432 +948 
CANS Directorate (Extract)    
Smarter York 3,094 3,260 +166 
Communities & Equalities 1,225 1,225 0 
Parking Services 1,453 1,584 +131 
Public Protection -187 -296 -109 
Safer York Partnership 169 169 0 
CANS Directorate (Extract) 5,754 5,942 +188 

 
  Note: ‘+’ indicates an increase in expenditure or shortfall in income 

   ‘-‘ indicates a reduction in expenditure or increase in income 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 19



  

3. Details of the main variations by service plan are detailed in the 
following paragraphs. 

Highways, Waste and Fleet (£+948k) 
 

4. A number of pressures exist across the Highways, Waste & Fleet 
service plan (£948k). The major reason for the shortfall is due to 
delays in implementing the savings surrounding Waste Services 
(£405k). Significant savings relating to round rationalisation, changes 
to operations at Household Waste sites, changes to garden waste 
and new charges for replacement bins were agreed in the last 
budget. These have now either been implemented or in the process 
of implementation however later in the year than initially required. 
There also remains a shortfall in Commercial Waste income of 
£104k despite £100k growth in the 2013-14 budget. This is due to a 
reducing customer base as the Council is often priced higher than its 
competition. Savings from previous years (£227k), including those 
related to agency staff and terms and conditions, continue to cause a 
budget problem however the position has improved and work is 
ongoing to mitigate this further.   
 

5. Work is ongoing to deliver these savings, however it is acknowledged 
that they will not be fully delivered in this financial year and in the 
meantime compensatory savings are being sought across the 
directorate. The reported overspend at Monitor 1 across the CES 
directorate is £523k. 

 
Communities and Neighbourhoods (£+188k) 

6. There is currently a forecast overspend of £166k on Smarter York, 
mainly due to one off redundancy costs and one off overspends on 
staff costs due to the delay in implementation of the new structure.  

7. There is a forecast overspend of £131k within Parking Services due to 
an £83k shortfall of income from Penalty Charge Notices and £40k 
one off redundancy costs. 

 
8. The services within public protection are forecast to underspend by 

£109k. This is primarily due to additional income across the services 
notably Registrars (£26k) and Bereavement Services (£52k). There is 
also a projected underspend of £29k within Environmental Health and 
Trading Standards due to holding staffing vacancies. 

 
 

 

Page 20



  

Consultation 

9. This paper is an information report for Members and therefore no 
consultation has been undertaken regarding its contents. 
 
Corporate Priorities 

10. Reporting on Financial Performance supports the Corporate Theme of 
‘Core Capabilities. 
 

Implications 

• Financial - Considered as part of this report 

• Human Resources (HR) - N/A 

• Equalities - N/A 

• Legal - N/A 

• Crime and Disorder - N/A 

• Information Technology (IT) - N/A 

• Property - N/A 

• Risk Management - N/A 

 
Conclusion  

11. This report provides an update on quarter 1 financial performance.  

Recommendations  

12. The Scrutiny Committee is asked to note the financial position of the 
portfolio. 

Reason: In accordance with budgetary and performance 
monitoring procedures. 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officers responsible for the report: 
 
Patrick Looker 
Finance Manager 
Tel: 551633 

 
Sally Burns 
Director of Communities and Neighbourhoods 
 
Darren Richardson 
Director of City and Environmental Services 
 

Report Approved x Date 29th August 2013 
    

 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Domestic Violence Report 
 
A Brief History  
 
Prior to 2004 there had been very little strategic direction tackling 
Domestic Abuse. Intervention by individual agencies usually meant 
working in isolation.  Protocols to tackle and work together on 
issues of domestic abuse were non existent. 
 
Data was none existent until 2005.  Figures revealed from the 
Police system a serious repeat victim/incident rate of 59%, 14% 
over the national average at the time. 
 
A Common Risk Assessment was not being used, making 
situations very difficult with different agencies thresholds for 
intervention. 
 
The Police did not have specialist units to deal with Domestic 
Violence, it was felt that Domes
[...]
ick Looker) 
5.   Workplan  

10 Sept 2013 
@ 5:30pm 

1.   Attendance of Police Commissioner (Julia Mulligan) Unable to attend – deferred to following meeting 
2.   Report on the work of AVANTE (Alcohol, Violence & Night-time Economy) (Tanya Lyon SYP) 
3.   CYC First Qtr Finance & Performance Monitoring Report (Patrick Looker) 
4.   Report on Domestic Violence (Joanne Beilby NYPS). 
5.   Night-time Economy Scrutiny Review – Briefing on other related issues for possible scrutiny review 
6.   Workplan inc. verbal update on A-boards Scrutiny Review  

12 Nov 2013 
@ 5:30pm 

1.   Attendance of Police Commissioner (Julia Mulligan) – deferred from previous meeting (awaiting 
confirmation) 
2.   Attendance of York & North Yorkshire Fire & Rescue Service 
3.   Update on implementation of recommendations from previously completed scrutiny reviews 
4.   Verbal Update on Ongoing Scrutiny Reviews 
5.   Workplan  

14 January 
2014 @ 
5:30pm 

1.   CYC Second Qtr Finance & Performance Monitoring Report 
2.   Scrutiny Review No.2 – Interim Report 
3.   Safer York Partnership Bi-Annual Performance Report (Ian Cunningham) 
4.   Workplan & Verbal Update on scrutiny review No.1 

A
genda Item

 7
P

age 43



Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny Committee – Workplan 2013-14 
 

 

11 March 2014 
@ 5:30pm 

1. Attendance of Probation Service   
2. CYC Third Qtr Finance & Performance Monitoring Report 
3. Scrutiny Topic No.1 – Draft Final Report 
4.  Workplan & Verbal Update on Scrutiny Review No.2 

22 April 2014 1.  Attendance of Cabinet Member for Environmental Services - discussion re priorities & challenges 2014/15 
2.  Police & Crime Panel Workplan 2014-2015 – Attendance of PCP Support Officer & CYC Panel Members 
3.  Scrutiny Topic No.2 – Draft Final Report 
4.  Draft Workplan for 2014/15 – Discussion re Possible Topics for Scrutiny Review in coming Year 

P
age 44


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 Night Time Economy Scrutiny Review
	5 Quarter 1 Finance and Performance Update for Envi

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 10 September 2013 

Present Councillors Douglas (Chair), Fraser, Healey, 
Hodgson, King, Warters and Reid (Substitute 
for Councillor Orrell) 

Apologies Councillor  Orrell 
 

13. Declarations of Interests  
 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, or 
any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may have 
in respect of the business on the agenda.   
 
Councillor Fraser declared a personal interest in respect of 
agenda item 4 (Night Time Economy Scrutiny Review), as 
Acting Chair of Micklegate Action Group.  
 
Councillor King declared a personal interest in respect of 
agenda item 6 (Domestic Violence), as his daughter was Lord 
Mayor of York and IDAS (Independent Domestic Abuse 
Services)  was one of her chosen charities for the year. 
 
 

14. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of 22 July 2013 be 

confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
 

15. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there was one registration to speak under 
the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.   
 
Mr Ken Sutcliffe, referring to the Safer York Partnership’s (SYP) 
intention to cease the RACY (Retailers Against Crime in York)  
Coordinator’s role and absorb into mainstream SYP and North 
Yorkshire Police operations, asked the scrutiny committee to 
consider whether this decision was in the best interests of the 



city centre retailers and the City of York.  He tabled information 
to the Committee explaining the reasons for his representation. 
 
It was agreed that the Chair would be briefed by RACY on the 
situation and would report back at the next meeting.  
 
 

16. Night Time Economy Scrutiny Review  
 
(i) Members considered a report on the work of the Safer 

York Partnership Alcohol, Violence and Night Time 
Economy (AVANTE) Task Group. 

 
Details were given of some of the strategies that had been 
implemented and the achievements that had been made 
to date, as outlined in the written report. 
 
Members were given details of Operation Erase, which 
was  a multi-agency operation aimed at tackling the 
problems caused by the high numbers of travelling groups 
arriving by train from the North East each Saturday to 
drink in local pubs and bars.   
 
Discussion took place regarding the Alcohol Restriction 
Zone (ARZ) for the city centre and railway station.  
Members drew officers’ attention to problems that had 
been reported in respect of Blossom Street and 
Micklegate and in other parts of the city centre. 
 
Members were informed that partners had expressed 
concern at the growing number of off-license premises 
within the city centre.  They had suggested that it would 
be beneficial for there to be improved coordination 
between the Planning and Licensing departments.  
Attention was drawn to the relevant statutory guidance. 

 
(ii) Verbal briefings were given on other related issues for 

possible scrutiny  in respect of the night time economy 
including: 

• Public toilets 
• Street cleansing 
• Licensing regulations 
• Commercial waste storage 

 
 



Resolved: (i) That the report on the work of the AVANTE 
    Task Group be noted. 

 
(ii) That the Committee’s work on the night-time 

economy scrutiny review focus on street 
cleansing. 

   
Reason:  To enable the committee to contribute to the night-

time economy scrutiny review. 
 
 

17. Quarter 1 Finance and Performance Update for 
Environmental Services and Public Protection  
 
Members considered a report that provided an update on 
financial performance for Environmental Services and Public 
Protection. 
 
Officers drew attention to the variations, including the shortfall in 
respect of Highways, Waste and Fleet, which was largely due to 
delays in implementing the savings surrounding Waste 
Services.   
 
Resolved: That the report on the financial position of the 

portfolio be noted. 
 
Reason: In accordance with budgetary and performance 

monitoring procedures. 
 
 

18. Report on Domestic Violence  
 
Members considered a briefing note which provided information 
on domestic violence.  
 
The Domestic Violence Coordinator gave details of her role and 
of the work that was being carried out to tackle domestic 
violence within the city.   
 
At the request of Members, details were given of the White 
Ribbon Campaign. 
 
Resolved: That the briefing note on domestic violence be 

noted. 
 



Reason: To ensure that Members are aware of the work that 
is taking place to tackle this issue. 

 
 

19. Work Plan  
 
Members gave consideration to the committee’s work plan.   
 
Referring to the minutes of the last meeting, clarification was 
sought as to when it would be possible to receive an update on 
the policy on tethered horses.  It was agreed that this would be 
an agenda item for the next meeting. 
 
Resolved: That, subject to the inclusion of the following agenda 

items, the work plan be approved: 
• Update on Policy on Tethered Horses 

(meeting of 12 November 2013) 
• Informal meeting of the committee to be 

convened in October to progress work on the 
street cleansing aspect of the night-time 
economy scrutiny review.  

 
Reason: To ensure that the committee has a planned 

programme of work in place. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Douglas, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.30 pm]. 


